Ref: B/1/3. MH/pvk.

⇒12th January, 1955.

Mrs. C. Van den Bos, The United Party, (Division of Information) Trafalgar House, Cr. Kotze & Banket Sts., Hillbrow, Johannesburg.

Dear Mrs. van den Bos,

Thank you very much indeed for your note of January llth and for the most useful particulars about past representatives of Natives in Parliament. It is extremely kind of you to have sent copies to us and I will certainly pass one to the Institute Library as you suggested.

With very many thanks and best wishes for 1955,

Yours sincerely,

Muriel Horrell, TECHNICAL OFFICER



With Compliments

mH

THE UNITED PARTY

Division of Information

IAN 1 1 1955

Core vandentos

blear Miss Horsell. Le Elections (Paul : Senate) Mative Repu. Sentatives. They are not complete, but it can't be helped. Merospapers were rather slap. dath in the early days where that. Reps were Concerned Could you please quie one copy to your library? Best withes 1955 trafalgar House, for. KOTZE & BANKET STS., HILLBROW, JOHANNESBURG. P.O. BOX 3835



Met Komplimente

DIE VERENIGDE PARTY

Afdeling Inligting

NATIVE REPRESENTATIVES -- PARLIAMENT

CAPE EASTERN

1937	Margaret Ballinger 1118; Will Stuart 961; J.W. Duncan 368;	Maj. 157
1942	James Sten 280; F.H. Brownlee 143 Margaret Ballinger Unopposed	Unopposed
1948	Margaret Ballinger 2920; Dr.P.J.Schoeman 222	Maj.2698
1954	Margaret Ballinger Unopposed	Unopposed

NATIVE REPR	ESENTATIVES PARLIAMENT	CAPE WESTERN	SENTATIVESPARLIAMENT	NATIVE REPR
1937 1942 · Lam	D.B.Molteno 1134; M. May		Thompson 452	Maj.176 Maj.1577
1948. Lan		a manafana mamara.	A.P.v.d.Merwe Nat.194 6.1556; G.F.J.Allner Ind.	Maj.Com.3026 Ind.maj.995

A PARTY LAND OF THE PARTY OF TH	T. PLULLIA MEDICAL AND AND AND AND AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
AND A SHARE THE PARTY OF THE PA	
CHECK ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND	

	By-Elections	1000
1952 at . t ell	Brian Bunting 4123; A.G.Long 495; G.C.Johnson 387; H.M.Joynt 58 (expelled Karshxtski end 1953)	Ma j.3183
3905 med. tall	Ray Alexander 3525; James Gloson 998; Joan Jonker-Fiske 656 Mass	Maj.2527
Ind.mej.095	J.B.Lee-Warden Ind. 2551; J.T.R. Gilden seat 15. R. T. L. 1888, bri nebraWeed. H. L.	1954

By-Elections 1952 & 1954 P.T.O.

WT

NATIVE P	REPRESENT	ATIVES P	ARLIAMENT
----------	-----------	----------	-----------

distribution of the contract o		
1937	Gordon Hemming 1083; Robert M.P. Stuart 957 Hengdond mainted	Ma 511261 39A
1942	G.K. Hemming 1130; H.A. Howard 283 (By-Election in '47; P.T.O.)	Maj.847
1948	Will Stuart Ind. 1882: Dr. O.D. Wolheim Ind. 1273; C.C. Stubbs Ind. 92;	Maj.Ind.609
1954	J.D.L.Kruger Nat.53 Walter P.Stenford 1852:W.H.Stuart 632	Maj.1220

TRANSKET MOLICOLE-VE-PART. BY-Blocklon TRANSKET

MATIVE REPRESENTATIVES -- Parl. By-Elections TRANSKEI

MATIVE REPRESENTATIVES - PARLIAMENT

Management State of S		
Aprilsity at	Douglas Buchanan vee stants. T. H tredefit 5801 galament mobred	1927
Maj.847	G.H. Memming 1130; H.A. Heward 203	1948
Majalnd.609	G.H. Hemming 1130; H.A. Heward 283 (Ey-Election in '47; F.T.O.) Will Stunyt Ind. 1882; Dr.O. D. Welleim Ind. 1873; C.C. Stubbe Ind. 98;	1948
OBS.I. taM	Walter P.Stanferd 1852; W.H.Stuart 652	1954

8

NATIVE REPR	ESENTATIVES-SENATE	NATAL	
1937	E.H.Brookes	4	
1942	E.H.Brookes		3
1948	E.H.Brookes	ph, .	1. 18
1954	Maj.C.Cowley 284,904;	3.J.Smith 248,214	Maj.36,690

Carl H. Malcomess 1937

Maj.194,995 Carl H. Malcomess Hugh Parker 199, 160:6.Probert 4,165 11.4.151

Carl H. Malcomess Unopposed (died 9.9. 50)
(By-Election 11.4. 51) P.T.a. 1952

1954 (8.12.'54) L.I.Rubin Unopposed

11.4.151

Contract of

NATIVE REPRESENTATIVES -- SEVATE

Hugh Parker 199,160; G.Probart 4,165

Carl H.Malcomess

Maj.194,995

Carl H.Malcomess Unopposed (died 9.9. 50) (By-Election 11.4. 51)

TOBE

1954 (8.12.'54) L.I.Rubin Unopposed

NATIVE REPRES	entatives—senate transkei
1937	W.T.Welsh (Resigns 12.1.'42)
1942	W.M.H.Campbell 33; J.Neil Bos 27; D.Buchanan 10; J.Frank 10

1948 W.M.H.Campbell

1954 W.M.H.Campbell Unopposed

1937	J.D.Rheinallt Jones	A Service
1942	H.M.Basner 332,798; J.D.Rheinallt Jones 237,199	Maj.95,599
1948	W.G.Ballinger 434,908; Cel.H.O.Sayer 203,213; J.H.J.v. Rensburg	Maj.231,695
1954	W.G.Balliner 593,902; R.G.P.Preterius Nat. 386,834	Maj.207,068

B/1/3/MH/EK

9th March, 1955

Mrs. C. van den Bos, c/o The United Party, Division of Information, P.O. Box 3835, JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Mrs. van den Bos,

Our Executive Committee expressed the wish to have a brief comparison of the policies of the United Perty and National Party, and I have tried to do this as objectively as possible.

So far as the United Party is concerned, the document deals only with declared policy and not with statements made in Parliament. Enclosed is a copy of it. I wonder whether you will be kind enough to glance through this, and let me know whether you think it reflects the United Party policy fairly? Please do comment as freely as you wish.

I shall be very grateful indeed for your help.

Yours sincerely,

1

Die Heer J.H. Steyl, Hoofkantoor, Nasionale Party, 2e Verdieping, A.T.K.V.-gebou, Hk. van Wolmarans- en Eloffstrate, Braamfontein, JOHANNESBURG.

Geagte mnr. Steyl,

Ons Uitvoerende Komitee wil graag weet in watter opsigte die nuwe beleid van die Verenigde Party - insake die Naturelle - verskil van die van die huidige regering. Ek het daarom die aangehegte dokument voorberei; dit is meer n poging om te verduidelik hoe vêr die beleid van die Verenigde Party stryk met, of verskil van die beleid geopenbaar deur die huidige regering in sy wetgewing en administratiewe handelinge, as n blote ontleding van die beleid van die Nasionale Party.

Ek het dwarsdeur gestrewe om heeltemal objektief te bly.

Ons sal uiters dankbaar wees as u so goed sal wees om die dokument na te sien en ons te verwittig of u die opsomming van die menings en wetgewing van die Nasionale Party eerlik ag. Ons sal kritiek verwelkom, as ook enige redelike veranderings wat raadsaam geag word.

By voorbaat ons innige dank,

die uwe,

1

Muriel Horrell, TEGNIESE BEAMPTE. Ref: B/1/3

29th March, 1955.

Mr. Bailey Bekker, M.P., House of Assembly, CAPE TOWN.

Dear Sir,

The Executive Committee of this Institute expressed the wish to have an analysis of just how the newly-stated United Party Native Policy differs from that of the Government. I have attempted to draw up such an analysis on purely objective lines. It would make the document far more interesting, however, if brief summaries of the policies of other political parties were added.

Attached is an attempt at a summary of your party's policy. I should be very grateful indeed if you would spare the time to look through it and to let us know whether you would like any alterations or additions to be made. Please do feel quite free to criticise.

The article, when complete, may be published in our Journal, and the space available would allow for not more than about two pages of typescript in double spacing for each political party.

The Institute will be most appreciative of your help.

Yours faithfully,

1

MURIEL HORRELL (Miss) TECHNICAL OFFICER.

MH/K

Encl:

Mr Clingman 34-2445

Ref: B/1/3

29th March, 1955.

The Secretary, S.A. Labour Party, Kerk Street, JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Sir,

The Executive Committee of this Institute expressed the wish to have an analysis of just how the newly-stated United Party Native Policy differs from that of the Government. I have attempted to draw up such an alaysis on purely objective lines. It would make the document far more interesting, however, if brief summaries of the policies of other political parties were added.

Attached is an attempt at a summary of your party's policy. I should be very grateful indeed if you would spare the time to look through it and to let us know whether you would like any alterations or additions to be made. Please do feel quite free to criticise.

The article, when complete, may be published in our Journal, and the space available would allow for not more than about two pages of typescript in double spacing for each political party.

The Institute will be most appreciative of your help.

Yours faithfully,

MH/K

2

MURIEL HORRELL (Miss), TECHNICAL OFFICER.

Encl:

Ref: B/1/3

29th March, 1955.

The Secretary, Liberal Party of S.A., P O. Box 3618, CAPE TOWN.

Dear Sir,

The Executive Committee of this Institute expressed the wish to have an analysis of just how the newly-stated United Party Native Policy differs from that of the Government. I have attempted to draw up such an analysis on purely objective lines. It would make the document far more interesting, however, if brief summaries of the policies of other political parties were added.

Attached is an attempt at a summary of your party's policy. I should be very grateful indeed if you would spare the time to look through it and to let us know whether you would like any alterations or additions to be made. Please do feel quite free to criticise.

The article, when complete, may be published in our Journal, and the space available would allow for not more than about two pages of typescript in double spacing for each political party.

The Institute will be most appreciative of your help.

Yours faithfully,

E

MH/K

MURIEL HORRELL (Miss), TECHNICAL OFFICER.

Encl:



THE LIBERAL PARTY OF SOUTH AFRICA 18 18 1955 DIE LIBERALE PARTY VAN SUID-AFRIKA

GROUND FLOOR PARLIAMENT CHAMBERS 47 PARLIAMENT STREET CAPE TOWN

LEADER-LEIER MRS./MEV. V. M. L. BALLINGER

BENEDEVERDIEPING PARLEMENTÊRE KAMERS PARLEMENTSTRAAT 47

33-8883

P.O. BOX 3618 TELEPHONE 3-5771

CHAIRMAN - VOORSITTER LEO MARQUARD

DEPUTY CHAIRMAN - ADJUNK-VOORSITTER DR. O. D. WOLLHEIM

KAAPSTAD POSBUS 3618

VICE-CHAIRMEN - ONDERVOORSITTERS

ALAN PATON, LESLIE RUBIN, DONALD MOLTENO, Q.C./K.A.

NATIONAL COMMITTEE - NASIONALE KOMITEE

April 12, 1955

The Technical Officer,

S.A. Institute of Race Relations.

Care Town.

Dear Miss Horrell,

Thank you for referring to us your Draft Summary of the Liberal Party policy. I return herewith a revised draft which I suggest you might use.

The third paragraph of your draft, dealing with the African National Congress, has been omitted, because it seems, with respect, that this is somewhat out of place in a statement of policy as it was a resolution on a matter of tactics in the day to day political struggle which is already somewhat out of date.

It would be unfortunate if the impression were created that the Liberal Party sees eye to eye with the Congress on all questions. We do not. For example we have set our face against the boycott of schools, organised by the Congress.

In regard to the Franchise, I think it is important that in addition to stating the Party's long-term objectives, a podicy statement should also indicate our immediate aims, and for this reason I have added Mrs. Ballinger's motion of 22.2.55.

Yours faithfully.

Deputy National Chairman.

Die Nasionale Party van Transvaal

(HOOFKANTOOR)

APR 1 4 1955

APR 1 4 1955

J. DE KLERK (Hoofsekretaris)

J. H. STEYL (Onder-sekretaris).

A. C. VAN WYK
(Assistent-sekretaris)

TELEFOON 23-5979/70 POSBUS 6308



A.T.K.V.-gebou 119,

(Eerste Verdieping),

H/v. Wolmarans- en Eloffstraat,

JOHANNESBURG.

13 April 1955.

Mev. M. Horrell, Tegniesebeampte, S.A. Instituut vir Rasseverhoudings, Posbus 97, JOHANNESBURG.

Geagte Mevrou,

U skrywe van 28 Maart 1955, insake die Nasionale Party se Naturellebeleid, is aan mnr. Marais Viljoen, L.V., die Party se Inligtingsbeampte, deurgestuur vir sy kommentaar. Mnr. Viljoen sal direk met u in verbinding tree.

Die uwe,

nms. A.C. VAN WYK.

mH

Ref. No. B/1/3

18th April, 1955.

Deputy National Chairman, The Liberal Party of S.A., P.O. Box 3618, CAPE TOWN.

Dear Mr. Charles,

I would like to acknowledge your letter of 12th April, 1955 on behalf of Miss Horrell who is away for a few weeks but who will deal with your letter on her return.

In the meantime, I would like to thank you most sincerely for the trouble you have taken in this respect.

Yours faithfully,

F.J. van Wyk, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR.

UNION FEDERAL PARTY (NATAL)

TELEPHONE TELEFOON 61110

> P.O. BOX POSBUS 334

UNIE **FEDERALE** PARTY (NATAL)

HEAD OFFICE

SECOND FLOOR . MERCURY LANE . DURBAN

HOOFKANTOC HOOFKANTOC SECOND FL Ward wire who we have have have been white Holy also Ward for my how have have been a white Holy also To have been secretary and how some hour hours have a some white hours and how have been a some hours and have been a some ho

19th April, 1955.

APR 2 0 1955

South African Institute of Race Relations, JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Madam.

re: Union Federal Party Policy.

With further reference to my letter of 5th instant on the above subject, I attach hereto the Statement as promised you.

I hope this will be of value to you, and should like to add that we appreciate very much the pamphlets, etc., which you send us from time to time.

(Miss Hornel.

As you wall see, the state ment well require Carniciable earling to bring it with live with an objective approach AEM/JM.

Yours faithfully,

Mon. Provincial Secretary.

we publish it as it in its erent form it was seen as if we are making propaganda Tru 21/4/55.

Nasionale Konserwatiewe Party — National Conservative Party

CAPE PROVINCE / KAAPPROVINSIE

Church and county with him had the house of VLAMGEBOU KERKPLEIN/CHURCH SQUARE KAAPSTAD/CAPE TOWN APR 2 5 1955 20 April, 1955. South African Institute of Race Relations.

Dear Miss Horrell.

P.O. Box 97. JOHANNESBURG.

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 29th March.

I return herewith your summary of our Party's policy with a slight alteration. It does cover our policy in it's broad outline.

Yours faithfully.

Encl.

M. K.

AC/mo

25th April, 1955.

The Secretary, National Conservative Party, P.O. Box 814, CAPE TOWN.

Dear Sir,

On behalf of Miss Horrell who is on leave at the moment, I would like to acknowledge your letter of 20th April, 1955 and to thank you very much for your consideration of the summary.

Miss Horrell will no doubt write to you again when she returns.

Yours faithfully,

Ann Cluver (Miss), Technical Assistant. -MX

AC/mo

22nd April, 1955.

The Hon. Provincial Secretary, Union Federal Party (Natal), P.O. Box 334, DURBAN.

Dear Sir,

With reference to your letter of 19th April, I would like to thank you very much for your full account of the Union Federal Party Policy.

Our Technical Officer, who is dealing with this matter, is away at the moment but she will, no doubt, write to you again as soon as she returns.

Yours faithfully,

Ann Cluver (Miss), TECHNICAL ASSISTANT. Die Rasionale Party van Transvaal

(HOOFKANTOOR)

MAY 1 1 1955

J. DE KLERK

(Hoofsekretaris)

*

J. H. STEYL

(Onder-sekretaris).

*

A. C. VAN WYK
(Assistent-sekretaris)

TELEFOON 23-5979/70 POSBUS 6308



A.T.K.V.-gebou 119, (Eerste Verdieping),

H/v. Wolmarans- en Eloffstraat,

JOHANNESBURG.
9 Mei 1955.

Mev. M. Horrell, Tegniesebeampte, S.A. Instituut vir Rasseverhoudings, Posbus 97, JOHANNESBURG.

Geagte Mevrou,

Na aanleiding van u skrywe van 28 Maart 1955 wat vergesel was van 'n stuk wat u opgestel het om aan te toon in watter opsigte die nuwe beleid van die Verenigde Party - insake die naturelle - verskil van dié van die huidige Regering, moet ek u as volg meedeel:-

Die Nasionale Party kan nie optree as 'n medewerker met die "Institute of Race Relations" met
enige amptelike publikasie van die "Institute" nie.
Daarby moet vermeld word dat die betrokke stuk deur
sekere oorbeklemtonings en andere weglatings so 'n
duidelike kleur van partydigheid gee wat getuig van
u simpatie vir sekere beleidsrigtings en u onsimpatieke
beskouing van andere beleidsrigtings dat so 'n stuk
geensins 'n billike beeld van die teenstelling van
die Partye se kleurbeleid kan gee nie. Soos gesê,
kan die Nasionale Party geen mede-verantwoordelikheid vir so 'n publikasie aanvaar nie.

Vriendelike groete,

Die uwe,

A.C. VAN WYK. ONDERSEKRETARIS. mt fre fus ous you

QW/mo

8/1/3

13 Mei 1955.

Die Ondersekretaris, Die Nasionale Party van Transvaal, Posbus 6308, JOHANNESBURG.

Geagte heer,

Dankie vir u brief van 9 Mei 1955. Dit spyt ons innig dat u dit onmoontlik vind om ons opsemming van u Party se beleid na te sien. Dit spyt ons des te meer omdat al die ander politieke partye aan ons versoek voldoen het en ons gehoop het dat ons n uiteensetting sou kon gee van die verskillende standpunte, in iedere geval soos goedgekeur deur die verskillende partye.

Met agting en groete,

die uwe,

Quintin Whyte, Direkteur. Ref. No. B/1/3. MH/JH.

27th May, 1955.

The Hon. Provincial Secretary, Union Federal Party (Natal), P. O. Box 334, D U R B A N.

Dear Sir,

I have just returned after a spell of duty away from our Head office, and am so glad to find your letter of the 19th April awaiting me.

It was most kind of you to redraft my outline of the Union Federal Party's policy, and I very much appreciate your assistance. I find myself in a slight difficulty, however: your article is rather longer than those submitted by the other Parties, and we are anxious to give about equal space to each, in order to preserve an objective and unbiassed approach. I do hope that you will not mind, but for the reasons given I have slightly condensed the first page of your article, dealing with general principles. The remaining pages, which deal with your Party's Native policy, have not been abbreviated, for it is the Native policies of the various parties with which we are dealing.

We are most grateful for your co-operation.

Yours faithfully,

Ref. No. B/1/3. MH/JH.

27th May, 1955.

Deputy National Chairman, The Liberal Party of South Africa, P. C. Box 3618, CAPE TOWN.

Dear Mr. Charles,

I have just returned after a spell of duty away from our head office, and am delighted to find your letter of April 12th awaiting me. It was extremely kind of you to re-draft my outline of the Liberal Party's Native policy; and I shall certainly use your redraft as it stands.

With many thanks,

Yours sincerely,

K

Ref. No. B/1/3. MH/JH.

27th May, 1955.

The Secretary, National Conservative Party, P. O. Box 814, CAPE TOWN.

Dear Mr. Malherbe,

I have just returned after a spell of duty away from our head office, and am so glad to find your letter of 20th April awaiting me. It was most kind of you to examine and amend the outline of the National Conservative Party's Native policy, and I shall certainly adopt your amendment.

With many thanks,



Yours sincerely,

12

The Secretary, United Party Office, P. C. Box 3147, JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Sir,

I wonder whether you will be kind enough to send us a copy of your Party's 1929 election manifesto? We would be very appreciative, and should, naturally, refund the cost of any documents supplied if you will kindly notify us what this is.

Yours faithfully,

The Samlay.

FVW Moth

THE TOTAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS.

W TO STATE OF A SE AN

nasmel Paly va Tr.

may, 1555 trype very met cut you feel man be to relick they to relient on your a the following by the policy. We regret is as the more a the bobbies boute lave and to our or quest some lad bothing to ensure a character softential the varying holy. bolitand fints I view.

bern in Minderlay, Januarter ha the lare Sameton M. A. Tuckur, the

SOUTH AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF RACE RELATIONS (INC.) SUID-AFRIKAANSE INSTITUUT VIR RASSEVERHOUDINGS (INGELYF)

P. O. Box 97

JOHANNESBURG

Posbus 97

8th May, 1954

JUBILEE PRESS BULLETIN

RR. 84/1954.

Mrs. A. WINIFRED HOERNLE, B.A. (C.T.), Hon. LL.D. (Wits.)

Mrs. Hoernie, whose welfare work has been as widespread as was her education, was President of the S. A. Institute of Race Relations from 1948-1950 and is the widow of another past President, the late Professor R. F. A. Hoernie.

Born in Kimberley, daughter of the late Senator W. K. Tucker, she

Collection Number: AD1715

SOUTH AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF RACE RELATIONS (SAIRR), 1892-1974

PUBLISHER:

Collection Funder:- Atlantic Philanthropies Foundation Publisher:- Historical Papers Research Archive Location:- Johannesburg ©2013

LEGAL NOTICES:

Copyright Notice: All materials on the Historical Papers website are protected by South African copyright law and may not be reproduced, distributed, transmitted, displayed, or otherwise published in any format, without the prior written permission of the copyright owner.

Disclaimer and Terms of Use: Provided that you maintain all copyright and other notices contained therein, you may download material (one machine readable copy and one print copy per page) for your personal and/or educational non-commercial use only.

People using these records relating to the archives of Historical Papers, The Library, University of the Witwatersrand, Johannesburg, are reminded that such records sometimes contain material which is uncorroborated, inaccurate, distorted or untrue. While these digital records are true facsimiles of paper documents and the information contained herein is obtained from sources believed to be accurate and reliable, Historical Papers, University of the Witwatersrand has not independently verified their content. Consequently, the University is not responsible for any errors or omissions and excludes any and all liability for any errors in or omissions from the information on the website or any related information on third party websites accessible from this website.

This document forms part of the archive of the South African Institute of Race Relations (SAIRR), held at the Historical Papers Research Archive at The University of the Witwatersrand, Johannesburg, South Africa.